Petitioner's trial did not begin until February 16, 2009, approximately 284 days 

after her arrest. Counsel failed to explain to the Petitioner her speedy trial rights 

or to ensure that her rights were not violated. 

As to factor/prong one (1), the length of the delay was one hundred and nine 

(109) days over the required time the Petitioner's trial was to commence. As to 

factor/prong two (2), the reason for the delay was that the State was not prepared, 

which was of no fault of the Petitioner. As to factor/prong three (3), the Petitioner

[...]

factor/prong, the Petitioner need not prove actual prejudice as the first three (3) 

factors have been satisfied to demonstrate to weigh heavily against the government 

for failing to adhere to Speedy Trial requirement laws of the State of Florida to have 

had commenced with the Petitioner's trial within one hundred seventy-five (175) 

days of the issuance of the indictment or the information. 

The State court determined that counsel reasonably waived Petitioner's 

speedy trial rights under State law, "...based on his testimony that he was not ready 

for trial when the case was reassigned to him." However, once again, these

[...]

2052, 80 

L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) Had counsel properly advised the Petitioner of her right to a 

speedy trial or even filed a motion to dismiss the indictment or information based 

upon the fact that the Petitioner had not been brought to trial within one hundred 

and seventy-five (175) days of such entrance of indictment or information, but for 

counsel's deficient performance, the outcome the Petitioner's trial would have been 

different. United States of America v. Howard, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 31806 (6th 

Cir. 1997) 

Petitioner has demonstrated that a valid claim of a denial of her Sixth and